

No. 21-1506

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

ROBERT UPDEGROVE; LOUDOUN MULTI-IMAGES LLC, d/b/a
BOB UPDEGROVE PHOTOGRAPHY,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MARK R. HERRING, in his official capacity as Virginia Attorney
General; R. THOMAS PAYNE, II, in his official capacity as Director of
the Virginia Division of Human Rights and Fair Housing,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia (Alexandria)
The Honorable Claude M. Hilton
Case No. 1:20-cv-01141-CMH-JFA

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS ROBERT UPDEGROVE
AND BOB UPDEGROVE PHOTOGRAPHY**

John J. Bursch
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

Jonathan A. Scruggs
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
jscruggs@ADFlegal.org

Christopher P. Schandavel
Johannes S. Widmalm-Delphonse
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
20116 Ashbrook Place
Suite 250
Ashburn, VA 20147
(571) 707-4655
cschandavel@ADFlegal.org
jwidmalmdelphonse@ADFlegal.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
REPLY ARGUMENT	1
I. Updegrove has standing to challenge the Act.	2
A. By barely disputing that Updegrove has standing to challenge the Act’s publication clause, Virginia all but concedes that he does.	2
1. Updegrove’s self-censorship creates an ongoing injury, and Virginia’s cursory responses both fail.	2
2. This panel cannot (and should not) overrule the presumption for non-moribund statutes.	4
3. Virginia has not met its burden to overcome the presumption, and the only evidence it offered turned out to be wrong.	8
B. Updegrove has standing to challenge both clauses because they raise the same set of concerns.	12
C. Updegrove also has standing to challenge the accommodations clause because his practice places him constantly at risk of enforcement.	15
II. This Court can—and should—direct the district court to issue a preliminary injunction on remand.	18
A. Given the First Amendment interests at stake, this Court should decide the issue in the first instance.	18
B. Each of Virginia’s defenses fail as applied to Updegrove.	20
1. The Act regulates Updegrove’s speech, not merely his conduct.	21

2.	The Act alters Updegrove’s speech about marriage, not his customers’ speech.....	22
3.	The Act requires Updegrove to express (and refrain from expressing) certain messages about marriage—it does not merely regulate commercial speech.	24
4.	As applied to Updegrove’s speech, the Act is not likely to survive strict scrutiny.....	25
CONCLUSION.....		27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....		28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....		29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>281 Care Committee v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>303 Creative LLV v. Elenis</i> , 6 F.4th 1160 (10th Cir. 2021)	15, 16
<i>Abbott v. Pastides</i> , 900 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>American Booksellers Association, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 802 F.2d 691 (4th Cir. 1986)	7
<i>American Federation of Government Employees v. Office of Special Counsel</i> , 1 F.4th 180 (4th Cir. 2021)	12
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers National Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	16
<i>Barnes v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 824 F.2d 300 (4th Cir. 1987)	18
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	7
<i>Bauer v. Shepard</i> , 620 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975)	14
<i>Bland v. Fessler</i> , 88 F.3d 729 (9th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Bryant v. Woodall</i> , 1 F.4th 280 (4th Cir. 2021)	passim
<i>Carey v. Population Services, International</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977)	14

<i>Conservation Council of North Carolina v. Froehlke</i> , 473 F.2d 664 (4th Cir. 1973).....	20
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	17
<i>Edgar v. Haines</i> , 2 F.4th 298 (4th Cir. 2021)	3, 4, 9
<i>Education Services, Inc. v. Maryland State Board for Higher Education</i> , 710 F.2d 170 (4th Cir. 1983).....	18
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	19, 20
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	25
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	12, 13
<i>Harrell v. Florida Bar</i> , 608 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Hedges v. Obama</i> , 724 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2013)	5, 6
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Hsu By & Through Hsu v. Roslyn Union Free School District No. 3</i> , 85 F.3d 839 (2d Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Hui Lin Huang v. Holder</i> , 677 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	passim
<i>Kenny v. Wilson</i> , 885 F.3d 280 (4th Cir. 2018).....	10

<i>League of Women Voters of North Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	16
<i>McMellon v. United States</i> , 387 F.3d 329 (4th Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	3, 17
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Company v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	23
<i>Mobil Oil Corporation v. Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Virginia</i> , 940 F.2d 73 (4th Cir. 1991).....	3, 4, 7, 9
<i>New Hampshire Right to Life Political Action Committee v. Gardner</i> , 99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996)	5, 8, 16
<i>North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999).....	passim
<i>Ocheesee Creamery LLC v. Putnam</i> , 851 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Company v. Public Utilities Commission of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	23, 24
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Stein</i> , 737 F. App'x 122 (4th Cir. 2018).....	3
<i>Pittsburgh Press Company v. Pittsburgh Commission on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973).....	24
<i>Platt v. Board of Commissioners on Grievances & Discipline of Ohio Supreme Court</i> , 769 F.3d 447 (6th Cir. 2014).....	16

<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	21, 23
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 937 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>SBA List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	9
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998).....	6
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	13
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 415 F.3d 304 (4th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>United States v. Santee Sioux Tribe of Nebraska</i> , 254 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Association, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	7
<u>Statutes</u>	
Va. Code § 2.2-3904(B)	2
